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We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Kankakee County Health Department (a 
special revenue fund of Kankakee County), as of and for the year ended November 30, 2015, and the related 
notes to the financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial statement audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perfonn the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fmancial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves perfonning procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the aud it evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Kankakee County Health Department, as of November 30, 2015, and the changes in financial 
position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Member of American Institute of Certified Public Accountants I Illinois CPA Society 



Emphasis of Matter 

As discussed in Note 1, the financial statements present only the Kankakee County Health Department and 
do not purpo11 to, and do not present fairly the financial position of Kankakee County as of November 30, 
2015, or the changes in its financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our opinion is not modified with respect to 
th is matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budgetary 
comparison information on page 15 be presented to supplement the financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the financial statements in 
an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the required supplementary infonnation in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, 
the financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the financial statements. We 
do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do 
not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Management has omitted Management's Discussion and Analysis that accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires to be presented to supplement the financial statements. 
Such missing information, although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. Our 
opinion on the financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements of the Kankakee 
County Health Department. The Other Supplementary Information as listed in the table of contents is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required pat1 of the financial statements. 

The Other Supplementary Information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. 
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. Jn our opinion, the Other Supplementary Information 
is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated May 31, 2016, 
on our consideration of the Kankakee County Health Department's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide 
an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Kankakee County 
Health Department's internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Bourbonnais, Illinois 
May 31, 2016 
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We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Kankakee County 
Health Department (a special revenue fund of Kankakee County), as of and for the year ended November 
30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated May 
31, 2016. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financia l statements, we considered. Kankakee County Health 
Department's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Kankakee County 
Health Department's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
Kankakee County Health Department's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis . A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Member of American Institute of Certified Public Accountants I Illinois CPA Society 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Kankakee County Health Department's 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could 
have a direct and material effect on the determination of :financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral· part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

~//{dtvnf~'- ,,.,.tL O/vm, P.c. 

Bourbonnais, Illinois 
May 31, 2016 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Balance Sheet 
November 30, 2015 

Assets 
Cash - checking 
Investments 
Property tax receivable 
Due from other governments 
Inventory 

Total assets 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses 
Unearned grant revenue 

Total liabilities 

Deferred inflows of resources 
Property taxes related to a future period 

Fund balance 
N onspendable: 

Inventory 
Unassigned 

Total fund balance 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

$ 393,893 
1,206,939 

457,439 
105,078 
43,276 

2,206,625 

23,668 
65,825 
25,860 

115,353 

457,439 

17,416 
1,616,417 

$ . 1,633,833 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Statement of Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
For the year ended November 30, 2015 

Revenues: 
Operating grants 
Property taxes 
Licenses and permits 
Charges for services 
Rental income 
Fines and forfeitures 
Miscellaneous income 
Interest income 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current: 

Personal services 
Contractual services 
Supplies 
Other services and charges 

Capital outlay 
Debt service principal 
Debt service interest 

Total expenditures 

Net change in fund balance 

Fund balance: 
Beginning of year 
End of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

$ 1,773,951 
449,674 
179,510 
73,484 
18,762 

250 
23,226 

515 
2,519,372 

1,766,257 
400,396 
314,854 

84,106 
29,476 
97,100 
64,768 

2,756,957 

(237,585) 

1,871,418 
$ 1,633,833 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Notes to Financial Statements 
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2015 

Note 1-The Financial Reporting Entity 

The Kankakee County Health Department (the Health Department) was established by the County of 
Kankakee. It is governed by an eight-member board, appointed by the County Board of Kankakee County, 
which also approves its budget. The Board of Health oversees the activities deemed necessary to protect 
and improve public health for Kankakee County residents. The Health Department is a special revenue fund 
of Kankakee County, and its operations are accounted for in the Health Fund which is blended with other 
Kankakee County funds. These financial statements only present the financial position and changes in 
financial position of the Health Department and not that of Kankakee County. 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The accompanying financial statements of the Health Department are prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) for local government 
units as prescribed in statements and interpretations issued by Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) and other recognized authoritative sources. 

Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting: Governmental fund financial statements are reported 
using the current financialresources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to 
be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities 

·of the current period. For this purpose, the Health Department considers revenues to be available if they 
are collected within sixty (60) days of the end of the current fiscal period. Revenues accrued at the end of 
the year include charges for services, licenses and permits, fines and forfeitures, intergovernmental 
revenues, investment earnings, and property taxes. All other revenues are considered to be measurable 
and available only when cash is received by the government. Expenditures generally are recorded when a 
liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as 
expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when 
payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 
Proceeds from long-term debt and acquisitions under capital leases are reported as other financing 
sources. 

Under the terms of grant agreements, the Health Department funds certain programs by a combination of 
specific cost-reimbursement grants, categorical block grants, and general revenues. Thus, when program 
expenses are incurred, there are both restricted and unrestricted revenues available to finance the program. 
It is the Health Department's policy to first apply cost-reimbursement grant resources to such programs, 
followed by categorical block grants, and then by general revenues. 

Cash and Investments: Certain cash resources of the Health Department are managed by the County 
Treasurer of Kankakee County; others are managed by the Health Department. Investments are recorded 
at cost, which approximates market. 

Receivables: Property taxes receivable are recorded net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts based 
on historical experience of approximately 0.7 percent of extensions. Other accounts receivable are 
reported net of any allowance for uncollectibles. 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Notes to Financial Statements 
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2015 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Inventories: Inventories consist of vaccines purchased by the Health Department and vaccines granted 
by the United States Department of Health and Human Services through the Illinois Department of Public 
Health. The vaccines are recognized as revenues and expenditures by the Health Department when 
consumed. Any material vaccines on hand at year-end are recorded as inventory. Granted vaccine 
inventory is offset by unearned revenue. All purchased inventory items are valued at cost (first-in, first­
out) using the consumption method. Granted vaccines are assigned values based on specific identification 
of vaccines using information provided by the Illinois Department of Public Health. 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: In addition to liabilities, the balance sheet reports a separate section for 
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition of fund 
balance that applies to a future period and thus will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) 
until that time. The Health Department has only one item, property taxes leyied for a future period, that 
qualifies for reporting in this category. 

Fund Balances: Fund balances are classified as follows: 

Nonspendable - amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in nonspendable form or 
because they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted - amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation or because of constraints that are externally imposed by 
creditors, grantors, contributors, or the laws or regulations of higher levels of governments. 

Committed - amounts that are limited to certain purposes by formal action of the Board of Health, 
and which may be established, modified, or rescinded only through formal action of the Board of 
Health. 

Assigned - amounts that are constrained by the Health Department's intent to be used for a 
specific purpose, but are neither restricted nor committed. Intent may be expressed by the Board 
of Health. 

Unassigned - net resources in excess of what can be properly classified in one of the above 
categories. 

When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted (committed, 
assigned or unassigned) amounts are available, the Health Department considers restricted amounts to 
have been spent first. When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the 
unrestricted fund balance classifications could be used, committed amounts would be reduced first, 
followed by assigned amounts and then unassigned amounts. 

Property Tax Revenues: Property taxes are levied on the basis of a calendar year with a January 1 lien 
date. The County of Kankakee levies property taxes annually on or before the last Tuesday in December 
based on the assessed valuation determined in April of the same year. Property tax payments are due in 
two equal installments, usually in June and September, with distributions to the Health Department 
coming shortly thereafter and continuing through January of the ensuing year. Taxes receivable at 
November 30 that are intended to finance the subsequent fiscal year are appropriately recorded as 
deferred inflows of resources. Property tax revenues are recognized in the year for which taxes have been 
levied. The 2014 tax levy collected in 2015 was recorded as revenue during this fiscal year. 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Notes to Financial Statements 
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2015 

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Compensated Absences: Vested or accumulated vacation/sick leave that is expected to be liquidated 
with expendable available financial resources is reported as an expenditure and liability. No liability is 
recorded for nonvesting, accumulated rights to receive vacation/sick leave benefits. Health Department 
policy states that an employee must use vacation time by December 31 but may carry over one week to 
the following year. Sick and extended illness days may be accumulated to a total of 120 days per 
employee; 50% of these accumulated days may be paid upon retirement. 

Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the Health 
Department to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Note 3 -Deposits and Investments 

State law requires public funds to be invested within the guidelines set forth m the Public Funds 
. Investment Act (30ILCS/235). The Treasurer of Kankakee. County manages certain deposits and 

investments of the Health Department and may secure those funds with collateral that also secures the 
County of Kankakee's funds. As of November 30, 2015, the Health Department did not have a forn;ial 
investment policy. 

At year end, the Health Department investments were comprised of the following: 

Illinois Funds Money Market $1.206.939 
% of Portfolio 

100% 

Credit Risk. The Health Department's cash and investments are subject to the risk that an issuer or 
counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligation, ·or credit risk. As of November 30, 2015, all 
the Health Department's investments exposed to credit risk were rated AAAm by Standard & Poor's. 

The Illinois Funds Money Market Fund is an investment pool managed by the State of Illinois, Office of 
the Treasurer, which allows governments within the State to pool their funds for investment purposes. 
Illinois Funds is not registered with the SEC as an investment company, but does operate in a manner 
consistent with Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. Investments in Illinois Funds are 
valued at Illinois Funds' share price, which is the price for which the investment could be sold. Audited 
financial statements for the Illinois Funds are available from the Illinois Auditor General. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits. With respect to deposits, custodial credit risk refers to the risk that, in 
the event of a bank failure, the Health Department's deposits may not be returned to it. As of November 
30, 2015, all deposits were insured or collateralized with collateral held by the Health Department's agent 
in the Health Department's name. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments. With respect to investments, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in 
the event of the failure of the counterparty, the government will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Notes to Financial Statements 
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2015 

Note 3 - Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

The Health Department's primary investment, Illinois Funds Money Market Fund, is collateralized 105% 
over FDIC with U.S. Treasury obligations and marked to market on a daily basis to maintain sufficiency 
by the State of Illinois. 

Concentration of Credit Risk. The Health Department has had a practice of investing funds in the Illinois 
Funds Money Market Fund. As of November 30, 2015, the Health Department had not formalized this 
practice into a written investment policy, but generally follows Kankakee County's investment policy. 

Interest Rate Risk. The Health Department does not have a formal investment policy that limits 
investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing 
interest rates. However, the County's policy states investments shall provide sufficient liquidity to meet 
all operating requirements that may be reasonably anticipated. 

Note 4-Fund Balance 

Nonspendable fund balance consists of purchased inventory only. Amounts granted to the Health 
Department by the State of Illinois, are not earned until used; therefore, the grant inventory is offset by 

· unearned grant revenue and this amount is not recorded in fund balance. 

Inventory 
Unearned grant revenues related to inventory 
Nonspendable fund balance 

Note 5- Operating Leases 

$43,276 
(25,860) 
$17.416 

In April 2002, the Kankakee County Emergency Telephone System Board entered into a sublease 
agreement with the Kankakee County Public Health Department for 5,285 square feet of space which the 
Health Department leases indirectly from the Kankakee County Public Building Commission. The lease 
term is for 25 years at an initial annual rent of $18,762 subject to review every five years with a 
maximum increase at that time of 15%. 

Future minimum sublease rentals to be received for this lease as of November 30, 2015 are as follows: 

2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 

2021-2025 
2026-2027 

$ 18,762 
18,762 
18,762 
18,762 
18,762 
93,810 
26,580 

$214.200 

Rental income for this operating lease for the year ended November 30, 2015 was $18,762. 
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Kankakee County Health J)epartment 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Notes to Financial Statements 
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2015 

Note 6 - Retirement Funds 

Employees of the Health Department are included with other County of Kankakee employees as 
participants in the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF). The County's defined benefit pension 
plan for regular employees provides retirement and disability benefits, post retirement increases, and 
death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries. IMRF is an agent-multiple employer plan. Benefit 
provisions are established by statute and may only be changed by the General Assembly of the State of 
Illinois. 

IMRF issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 
supplementary information. That report may be obtained online at www.imrf.org. 

As set by statute, Regular plan members are require to contribute 4.50 percent of their annual covered 
salary. The statutes require employers to contribute the amount necessary, in addition to member 
contributions, to finance the retirement coverage of its own employees. The employer annual required 
contribution rate for 2015 was 12.42 percent. The employer also contributes for disability benefits, death 
benefits and supplemental retirement benefits, all of which are pooled at the IMRF level. Contribution 
rates for disability and death benefits are set by the IMRF Board of Trustees, while the supplemental 
retirement benefits rate is set by statute. 

The County of Kankakee pays the pension cost for Health Department employees; therefore the 
accompanying financial statements provide no provision for pension cost. 

Additional information on the plan and funded status can be found in the annual report of the County of 
Kankakee. 

Note 7 - Insurance and Related Risks 

The Health Department is exposed to various risks in the course of its daily operations. These include 
liability under workers' compensation laws, employee health insurance, and general liability under tort 
laws. Kankakee County purchases commercial insurance on behalf of the Health Department for these 
risks. There have been no significant reductions in coverage from the prior year and settlements have not 
exceeded coverage in the past three years. 

Note 8-0ther Post-Employment Benefits 

As stated in Note 5, employees of the Health Department are included with other County employees as 
participants in IMRF. Under Public Act 06-1444, an IMRF employer is required to offer the same health 
insurance to disabled members, retirees, and surviving spouses eligible for IMRF benefits at the same 
premium rate as active employees. Health Department employees are eligible, upon retirement, to 
participate in the County health insurance plan at their own cost until attainment of Medicare eligibility. 
Additional information on this other post-employment benefit plan and its funded status can be found in 
the annual report of the County of Kankakee. 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Notes to Financial Statements 
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2015 

Note 9-Contingencies and Commitments 

Under terms of federal and state grants, periodic audits are required and certain costs may be questioned 
leading to possible reimbursement claims by grantor agencies. 

Note to-Additional Disclosures 

The Health Department receives the majority of its revenue from the State of Illinois and the federal 
government in the form of operating grants; therefore, services provided at the current levels are 
dependent on continued funding. 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Statement of Fund Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance -

Comparison With Budget 
For the year ended November 30, 2015 

Actual, Over 
Original Final Budgetary (Under) 
Budget Budget Basis Budget 

Revenues: 
Operating grants $ 1,864,342 $ 1,864,342 $ 1,575,604 $ (288,738) 
Property taxes 485,000 485,000 449,674 (35,326) 
Licenses and permits 176,300 176,300 179,510 3,210 
Charges for services 77,866 77,866 73,484 (4,382) 
Rental income 18,765 18,765 18,762 (3) 
Fines and forfeitures 500 500 250 (250) 
Miscellaneous income 23,226 23,226 
Interest income 500 500 515 15 

Total revenues 2,623,273 2,623,273 2,321,025 (302,248) 

Expenditures: 
Salaries and wages 1,569,627 1,569,627 1,471,415 (98,212) 
Payroll taxes 59,677 59,677 103,089 43,412 
Employee insurance 216,969 216,969 191,753 (25,216) 
Professional development 5,000 5,000 4,353 (647) 
Office expense 15,000 15,000 9,790 (5,210) 
Postage 10,000 10,000 9,358 (642) 
Supplies 15,000 15,000 23,285 8,285 
Medical supplies 40,000 40,000 64,313 24,313 
Educational supplies 5,000 5,000 8,676 3,676 
Professional services 200,000 200,000 183,527 (16,473) 
Communications 20,000 20,000 16,384 (3,616) 
Travel expense 25,500 25,500 29,589 4,089 
Utilities 30,000 30,000 44,857 14,857 
Rent 158,000 158,000 161,868 3,868 
Repairs and maintenance 20,000 20,000 20,019 19 
Books and periodicals 1,000 1,000 1,085 85 
Printing and duplication 2,000 2,000 6,221 4,221 
Outside contracting 152,000 152,000 149,407 (2,593) 
Miscellaneous 48,500 48,500 30,145 (18,355) 
Capital expenditures 30,000 30,000 29,476 (524) 

Total expenditures 2,623,273 2,623,273 2,558,610 (64,663) 

Excess (deficiency) ofrevenues over expenditures $ $ $ (237,585) $ (237,585) 

Note: Granted commodities are not recorded in revenues and expenditures on the 
budgetary basis. The reconciliation of budgetary basis to GAAP basis follows. 

Revenues Expenditures 

Total actual, budgetary basis $ 2,321,025 $ 2,558,610 

Granted commodities 198,347 198,347 
Total actual, GAAP basis $ 2,519,372 $ 2,756,957 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
As of and for the Year Ended November 30, 2015 

Note 1- Budgetary Accounting and Control 

The Health Department prepares an annual budget and submits it to the Kankakee County Board for 
approval. The County adopts an annual budget and appropriation ordinance in accordance with Illinois 
law. The budget covers the fiscal year ending November 30, and is available for public inspection at least 
fifteen days prior to final adoption. The budget document is prepared for all budgetary funds using the 
modified accrual basis with the exception of granted commodities, which are not included in the budget. 
Once the County budget has been adopted, no further appropriations shall be made during the year, except 
in the event of an immediate emergency at which time the County board by a two-thirds vote may ma:ke 
appropriations in excess of those authorized in the original budget. The original budget and all budgetary 
amendments and supplemental appropriations necessary during the year are included in the final budget 
amounts presented in the budget-to-actual comparisons. 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Balance Sheet 
November 30, 2015 and 2014 

2015 2014 

Assets 
Cash - checking $ 393,893 $ 270,404 
Investments 1,206,939 1,206,566 
Property tax receivable 457,439 448,354 
Due from other governments 105,078 480,504 
Inventory 43,276 24,971 

Total assets 2,206,625 2,430,799 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 89,493 89,027 
Unearned grant revenue 25,860 22,000 

Total liabilities 115,353 111,027 

Deferred inflows of resources 
Property taxes related to a future period 457,439 448,354 

Fund balance 
Nonspendable: 

Inventory 17,416 8,958 
Unassigned 1,616,417 1,862,460 

Total fund balance $ 1,633,833 $ 1,871,418 
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Kankakee County Health Department 
(A Special Revenue Fund of Kankakee County) 
Statement of Fund Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
For the years ended November 30, 2015 and 2014 

2015 2014 
Revenues: 

Operating grants $ 1,773,951 $ 2,021,154 
Property taxes 449,674 452,571 
Licenses and permits 179,510 177,129 
Charges for services 73,484 75,701 
Rental income 18,762 18,762 
Fines and forfeitures 250 
Miscellaneous income 23,226 4,514 
Interest income 515 288 

Total revenues 2,519,372 2,750,119 

Expenditures: 
Personal services 1,766,257 1,840,238 
Contractual services 400,396 377,612 
Supplies 314,854 274,642 
Capital outlay 29,476 29,301 
Other services and charges 84,106 57,809 
Debt service principal 97,100 92,133 
Debt service interest 64,768 68,832 

Total expenditures/expenses 2,756,957 2,740,567 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (237,585) 9,552 

Fund balance: 
Beginning of year 1,871,418 1,861,866 
End of year $ 1,633,833 $ 1,871,418. 
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